

No. 13-3215

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
THE HONORABLE JOHN W. LUNGSTROM, PRESIDING
D.C. NO. 04-MD-1616-JWL*

**BRIEF FOR THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
GEORGE E. MASTORIS
*Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(202) 294-6700*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON*
ROBERT F. RUYAK
WILLIAM A. ROACH, JR.
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

TYLER G. JOHANNES
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. The panel’s decision permits any conspiracy to be certified as a class action, which significantly expands the scope of class liability and conflicts with both the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Wal-Mart</i> and the decisions of numerous other circuits.	5
A. The panel’s decision conflicts with <i>Wal-Mart</i> and the decisions of other circuits by precluding defendants from arguing that individual class members suffered no harm.....	5
B. Review is further warranted because the panel’s logic could be extended to all conspiracies.....	8
II. The panel’s decision will dramatically increase the costs of class actions, to businesses and consumers alike.	10
A. The panel’s decision will greatly increase the risk to business of massive liability, forcing them to settle meritless claims more frequently.....	10
B. The costs of improper class actions impose a substantial burden on the public and the economy.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3, 10
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	1
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	8
<i>Sterenbuch v. Goss</i> , 266 P.3d 428 (Colo. App. 2011).....	9

T.A. Pelsue Co. v. Grand Enters., Inc.,
782 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Colo. 1991).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....1, 5–8, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)8

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)8

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)9

28 U.S.C. § 2702(b)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* § 398(c) (2013)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Comm.’s Notes to 1998 Amendments3, 10

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)11

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....11
